



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

TAXC No. 181 of 2023

M/S SUMEET SYN FAB (INDIA) PRIVATE LIMITED, **versus** ADIT (CPC),

WPT/265/2023, WPT/269/2023, WPT/262/2023, WPT/264/2023, TAXC/

47/2024, TAXC/49/2024, TAXC/183/2023, TAXC/51/2024, TAXC/

184/2023, TAXC/182/2023

Order Sheet

16/12/2025	<p>Mr. Nikhilesh Begani, Mr. Apurv Goyal and Mr. Mohit Kumar, Advocates for the Respective Appellants.</p> <p>Mr. Ajay Kumrani, Advocate on behalf of Mr. Amit Chaudhari, Advocate for the Respondent.</p> <p>Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants submits that the issues involved in these tax appeals and writ petitions are covered by the decisions rendered by the Hon'ble Bombay High Court in the matters of <u>Infantry Security and Facilities Vs. Income Tax Officer (2025) 474 ITR 584, Prakash D. Koli Vs. Income Tax Appellate Tribunal [2025] 176 Taxmann.Com 481, Vaibhav Maruti Dombale Vs. Asst. Registrar, Income Tax Appellate Tribunal [2025] 178 Taxmann.com 447, and Rajkumar Laxminarayan Kanojiya Vs. DCIT, Bangaluru & Ors. In WP(L) No. 24647/2025 dated</u></p>
------------	---

16.09.2025, and also by the **Hon'ble Karnataka High Court** in the matter of Deputy Commissioner of Income Tax Vs. M/s Brush Tech India No. 134, in WP No. 27089/2023, against which SLP filed before the **Hon'ble Supreme Court** in the matters of Income Tax Officer Ward 4(5) Vs. Infantry Security and Facilities vide SLP No. 42236/2025 dated 12.09.2025, has been dismissed.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondent/s seeks time to verify the above.

As prayed, list these matters on **12.01.2026**.

Sd/-

**(Sanjay K. Agrawal)
Judge**

Sd/-

**(Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal)
Judge**